

## STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA – 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in

Email id: sec@hry.nic.in

Phone: +91 172 258 4810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

## **NOTIFICATION**

## The 17<sup>th</sup>August, 2022

**No.SEC/3E-II/2022/1884** The State Election Commission vide its notification No. SEC/3E-II/2022/269 dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2022 had issued schedule for preparation of voters list of all Panchayati Raj Institutions in the State of Haryana and as per the schedule voters list has been published on 22.07.2022. Four newly Gram Panchayats namely; Baas Khurd Bijan, Baas Akbarpur, Baas Aajamshahpur, Baas Badshahpur in Block Hansi-II were constituted and final publication of the delimitation of wards of the same was published on 29.06.2022 and the State Election Commission vide notification no.SEC/3E-II/2022/761, dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 had issued schedule for preparation of and voters list of these Gram Panchayats and the same has also been finally published on 08.08.2022.

- 2. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (P), Hisar vide its memo No. Panchayat/Elections/2022/3721,dated 04.08.2022 and letter No. Panchayat Election /2022/3961 dated 16.08.2022 has informed that final publication of the re-delimitation of wards of Panchayat Samiti, Hansi-II has been finally published on 26.07.2022, re-delimitation of wards of two Gram Panchayats namely; Beed Hisar and Chandan Nagar in Block Hisar-II affected due to re-determination of wards has been finally published on 04.08.2022, re-delimitation of wards of two Panchayat Samitis namely; Hansi-I, & Hisar-II and Zila Parishad, Hisar affected due to the above said changes shall be finally published on 19.08.2022 and delimitation of wards of two Gram Panchayats namely; Sisai Bola, Sisai Kaliravan in Block Hansi-I, shall be finally published on 20.08.2022.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (P), Hisar, has further requested to issue the schedule for preparation of voters list of two newly constituted Gram Panchayats namely; Sisai Bola, Sisai Kaliravan of Block Hansi-I, and also requested to issue schedule for up-dating the existing voters list of two Gram Panchayats namely; Beed Hisar and Chandan Nagar in Block Hisar-II, Panchayat Samiti Hansi-I, Hansi-II, & Hisar-II and Zila Parishad, Hisar.
- 4. Now, in view of above, the State Election Commission, Haryana hereby directs to preparation of voters list of two Gram Panchayats, Sisai Bola, Sisai Kaliravan of Block Hansiland up-date the existing voters list of two Gram Panchayats, Beed Hisar and Chandan Nagar in Block Hisar II, Panchayat Samiti, Hansi-I, Hansi-II & Hisar-II and Zila Parishad, Hisar as per schedule given under:-

i.	Publication of draft voters list of Gram Panchayat Sisai Bola, Sisai Kaliravan of Block Hansi-I Gram Panchayats Beed Hisar and Chandan Nagar in Block Hisar-II, Panchayat Samiti, Hansi-I, Hansi-II & Hisar-II and Zila Parishad, Hisar.{rule 8(3)}.	22.08.2022
ii.	Last date by which claims and objections shall be presented to the District Electoral Officer in the prescribed forms 1A & 1B {rule 8 (4) (i to vi)}.	26.08.2022 up to 4.00 pm

iii.	Last date by which claims and objections shall be disposed of by the	29.08.2022
	District Electoral Officer {rule 8(4) (vii)}.	
iv.	Last date for filing an appeal before Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (P) against the decision of the District Electoral Officer (rule 8 (viii)).	01.09.2022
V.	Last date by which the appeals shall be disposed of by the Appellate Authority {rule 8(4) (ix)}.	03.09.2022
vi.	Final publication of the voters list (rule 8 (4)(ix)).	05.09.2022

- 5. The Deputy Commissioner-cum- District Election Officer (Panchayat) Hisar shall give wide publicity to the above revised programme
- 6. The remaining instructions issued earlier vide notification No.SEC/3E-II/2022/269, dated 13.05.2022 shall remain unchanged.
- 7. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (P), Hisar shall ensure that voters list in respect of Gram Panchayat Sisai Bola, Sisai Kaliravan in Block Hansi-I, Gram Panchayat, Beed Hisar and Chandan Nagar in Block Hisar-II, Panchayat Samiti, Hansi-I, Hansi-II & Hisar-II and Zila Parishad, Hisar is prepared and up-dated as per schedule given above.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

No. SEC/3E-II/2022/1885-91

Dated: 17<sup>th</sup> August, 2022

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders: -

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Development & Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. Director General, Development & Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Public Relation, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.
- The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayats), Hisar. He
  is also requested to endorse this copy of notification to the District Electoral
  Officer and the officer concerned.
- The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Hisar.
- All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.

Assistant State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Internal distribution:-

- 1. PS/SEC
- 2. CAO
- 3. District Attorney
- 4. Store Keeper
- 5. Librarian
- 6. IT Cell